and complete investigation and study of the advisability and feasibility of further state participation in the conservation, protection and reclamation of publicly owned harbor lands in the state of Minnesota and the development of port facilities thereon and to report to the next session of the legislature.

Subd. 3. Meetings. The commission shall elect a chairman and such officers as it may determine, and hold meetings at such times and places as it may designate. The commission may employ such professional and technical assistants and employees as it deems necessary and convenient to accomplish its purposes and the members thereof shall be reimbursed for all expense actually and necessarily incurred in the performance of their duties.

Subd. 4. Appropriations. The sum of \$15,000 or so much therof as may be necessary is hereby appropriated out of funds not otherwise appropriated in the state treasury, for the use of the commission in performing its duties under the provisions of this act. For the payment of such expenses the commission shall draw its warrant upon the state treasurer, which warrant shall be signed by the chairman and at least one other member of the commission and the state auditor shall then approve it and the state treasurer pay such warrants as and when presented.

Approved April 29, 1957.

CHAPTER 850-H. F. No. 1584 [Not Coded]

An act relating to fees of court reporters in the eleventh judicial district; amending Laws 1921, Chapter 460, Section 6.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1921, Chapter 460, Section 6, is amended to read:

Sec. 6. Fees for transcript. In addition to such salaries the reporter may charge for one transcript of his record ordered by any person other than the judge, *twenty* cents per folio thereof and five cents per folio for each manifold or other copies thereof, when so ordered that it can be made with such original transcript.

Approved April 29, 1957.